

- WHEREAS, Mayor Horace Lamar Scroggs became Mayor of Oakwood in 1976 and has served the citizens of Oakwood for over 45 years; and
- WHEREAS, Mayor Scroggs is the State of Georgia's longest serving mayor; and
- WHEREAS, Mayor Scroggs is an Oakwood native with an agriculture, timber, and trucking background; and
- WHEREAS, Mayor Scroggs was married to his wife Evelyn for 55 years, is a father, a grandfather and a great-grandfather; and
- WHEREAS, during Mayor Scroggs time as Mayor, he has witnessed and participated in many Oakwood achievements, including the development of an industrial park, development of Exit 14 on Interstate 985, the development of Mundy Mill Road, the construction of Thurmond Tanner Parkway and many more achievements; and
- WHEREAS, Mayor Scroggs has been a driving force in the development of the Oakwood 2030 Vision Plan for the future, which includes an amphitheater, multi-story City Hall, and commuter rail station; and
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hall County Board of Commissioners does hereby pay tribute to

Mayor Lamar Scroggs

and recognizes him for his many accomplishments, contributions and more than 45 years of dedicated service to the City of Oakwood, Hall County and its citizens, and extends to him their most sincere wishes for continued success.

Adopted this 18th day of August, 2023.

RICHARD HIGGINS CHAIRMAN	KATHY COOPER DISTRICT 1	BILLY POWELL DISTRICT 2
GREGG POOLE	JEFFREY STOWE	JENNIFER RIVERA
DISTRICT 3	DISTRICT 4	COMMISSION CLERK